GOVERNMENT OF INDIA MINISTRY OF SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 2915 TO BE ANSWERED ON 11.05.2016

SKILL DEVELOPMENT INITIATIVE UNDER NIESBUD

QUESTION

2915 : SHRI RAM CHARAN BOHRA:

DR. SUBHASH BHAMRE:

Will the Minister of SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP be pleased to state:

- (a) whether the Government has started a new skill development initiative under the purview of National Institute of Entrepreneurship and Small Business Development (NIESBUD);
- (b) if so, the details thereof;
- (c) whether some positive outcomes of these initiatives have been achieved so far; and
- (d) if so, the details thereof and the steps taken by the Government to make the said initiative a success?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) IN THE MINISTRY OF SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP (SHRI RAJIV PRATAP RUDY)

(a) to (d) The National Institute for Entrepreneurship and Small Business Development (NIESBUD) is a premier organisation of the Ministry of Skill Development and Entrepreneurship mandated to engage in training, consultancy, research, etc. in order to promote entrepreneurship. The major activities of the Institute are Training of Trainers, Management Development Programmes, Entrepreneurship-cum-Skill Development Programmes, Entrepreneurship Development Programmes and Cluster Intervention. Hence, no such scheme has been launched under the purview of National Institute of Entrepreneurship and Small Business Development (NIESBUD) for skill development, as on date.
